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Land Acknowledgement 

Roll Call 

1. Approval of Agenda: (Motion required)

2. Corporate Services Issues

2.1 Proposed 2026-27 Capital Budget: Wayne 

MacDonald, Chief Engineer (See page 1) 

 Recess 10 Minutes followed by Capital Budget Questions 

2.2  Proposed 2026-27 Operating Budget: Nancy Dove, 

Chief Financial Officer (See page 51) 

Recess 10 minutes followed by Operating Budget 

Questions 

2.3 Proposed Resolutions for 2026-27 Capital and Operating 

Budgets: Nancy Dove, Chief Financial Officer (See page 288) 

3. Correspondence

3.1   Cost Shared Program for Paving of Subdivision (J Class)  

Streets for Fiscal Year 2026-27:  Fred Tilley, Minister 

of Public Works (See page 289)     

Adjournment 
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2 Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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263

DRAFT



Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
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OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
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Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Project Type:
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Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Project ID:
Managing Department:
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 / 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 / Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Managing Department:
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Project Type:
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Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2 Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Managing Department:
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:
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Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 / Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Project Type:
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Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 2025/26 2026/27 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

2025/26 2026/27 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

2025/26 Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 2025/26

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 / 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 / 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:
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Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
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Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads
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The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:
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Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
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Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
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Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 
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Provincial Grant
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On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:
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Related Documents:

March 23, 2026
Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads
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 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000

283

DRAFT



Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2

CCBF 
Other 

Capital from Operating
Water Utility 
Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:

Capital Reserve

Related Documents:
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Local Roads - "Road Rehabilitation"

LI-26-1
Engineering Services

Roads
Level 5 - Local Roads

Renewal/Replacement
 Asphalt and concrete roadwork for streets located in all divisions of CBRM

The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.

$6,000,000

$6,000,000
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Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
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Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
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Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2
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Other 

Capital from Operating
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Provincial Grant
Federal Grant

On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs
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Service Impact:
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repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
repairs/replacements, asphalt mill & paves, partial depth road rehabilitations, and full depth road rehabilitations.
The 26/27 budget allows for 5.20km of roadways to receive treatment.

This work will have a direct impact on the Pavement Quality Index of the affected roads. The 5.20km represents a
road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Date:
Project Name:
Project ID:
Managing Department:

Asset Category:

Project Type:
Project Details:

Unspent Previous 
Budget 202 /2 202 /2 Remaining Years

Operating Reserve

202 /2 20 /2 Remaining Years
New Operating Impacts

Comments:

OTHER USEFUL INFORMATION

Asset Sub-Category:

202 /2  Capital Budget
REQUIRED INFORMATION

Project Cash Flow:

Capital Budget
Estimated Financing 

Long-Term Borrowing

Total Work Cost in 202 /2
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Other 

Capital from Operating
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Wastewater 
Provincial Grant
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On-going Operating Costs
One-time Operating Costs

Scope of Work:

Service Impact:
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LI-26-1
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The individual road segments are identified in the "Capital Budget PowerPoint Presentation". The scope of work
varies for each individual street but includes activities such as concrete curb & gutter and sidewalk
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road asset reinvestment of 1.92% of the entire CBRM road network. Based on industry standards and the
life-cycle of Local Roads, this falls short of the 2.9% target.
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Cape Breton Regional Municipality 
320 Esplanade 
Sydney, NS B1P 7B9 

STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and Council 

Submitted by:              Demetri Kachafanas, K.C., CAO 

Date:     March 26, 2026 

Subject:     2026/27 Operating and Capital Budget – Recommendation for Approval 

Recommendation 
That Council approve the 2026/27 Operating, Water Operating, and Capital Budgets as presented. 

Motions for Consideration: 

Operating Budget Motion: 
to approve the 2026/27 in Operating Budget as presented. 

Water Operating Budget Motion: 
to approve the 2026/27 Water Utility Operating Budget as presented; and direct staff to proceed 
toward rate study. 

Water Capital Budget Motion: 
to approve the 2026/27 Water Utility Capital Budget as presented 

Capital Budget Motion: 
to approve the 2026/27 Capital Budget and associated financing in accordance with the 
Municipality’s Debt Management Policy. 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to present the 2026/27 General Operating, Water Utility Operating, and 
Capital Budgets for Council’s consideration and to recommend approval of the budgets and 
associated tax and water rates as presented. 

Background 
At the direction of Council, staff have prepared the 2026/27 Operating and Capital Budgets in 
alignment with Council’s strategic priorities, service level expectations, legislated requirements, and 
long-term financial sustainability objectives. 
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A detailed summary of the proposed 2026/27 Operating and Capital Budgets was circulated to 
Council in advance of the budget meetings. Staff delivered a comprehensive budget presentation at 
Committee of the Whole that responded to questions such as operating expenditures and revenue 
assumptions, cost recovery and user fees, contractual obligations and agreements, capital project 
prioritization and funding sources, and debt management and long-term financial impacts. 

Discussion 
The proposed 2026/27 Operating Budget reflects continued delivery of core municipal services while 
addressing inflationary pressures, contractual commitments, and Council-approved initiatives. The 
budget includes funding for policing services, grants and contributions, and ongoing operational 
requirements. 

The proposed 2026/27 Water Utility Operating Budget supports the continued delivery of safe 
and reliable drinking water services, system maintenance, regulatory compliance, and 
operational sustainability. The Water Utility is funded through user rates and is managed 
separately from the General Operating Budget. 

The proposed Capital Budget has been developed in accordance with the Municipality’s approved 
Debt Management Policy, ensuring that capital investments remain within established affordability 
thresholds. 

Financial Impact 
The total proposed 2026/27 Operating Budget is inclusive of all operating departments and services, 
and is supported by the associated tax rates as presented. The total proposed 2026/27 Water Utility 
Operating Budget is fully supported through water rates in accordance with the Municipality’s 
rate-supported utility model. 

The Capital Budget and related financing plans are consistent with Council-approved financial policies 
and do not exceed debt capacity limits. 

Conclusion: 

Approval of the 2026/27 Operating and Capital Budgets will allow the Municipality to continue 
delivering essential services, advance priority projects, and maintain long-term financial sustainability 
in accordance with Council direction and approved policies. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at www.cbrm.ns.ca or by contacting the Office of the 
Municipal Clerk at 902-563-5010. 

Report Prepared by: Nancy Dove, Chief Financial Officer 

289

DRAFT



290




